KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON MOTION NO. 611

A MOTION of the County Council of King County, Washington, retaining counsel for certain services in connection with the sale, issuance and delivery of General Obligation Building Improvement Bonds, 1971, of the County in the principal amount of \$800,000.

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and in the best interests of King County and its inhabitants that the County (1) undertake additional modernization and remodelling of the interior of the King County Court House consisting of construction of a modern, effective communications center therein, remodelling first floor, north, modernization of jail kitchen, construction of a modern crime lab, construction of a photo lab and evidence handling facility, modernization and redevelopment of the fourth floor and partial remodelling of the fifth floor; and (2) make necessary repairs to the Queen Anne Unit No. 2 facility; and

WHEREAS, it is further deemed necessary that nationally recognized attorneys experienced in such matters be retained as bond counsel to participate with the King County Prosecuting Attorney in drafting the ordinances, notices and other documents necessary for the issuance, sale and delivery of such bonds, and to give their opinion as to the validity thereof at the time of their sale;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it moved by the Council of King County: that Roberts, Shefelman, Lawrence, Gay, & Moch attorneys at law of Seattle, Washington are hereby employed by the County in drafting the ordinances, notices and other documents required by the County in connection with the issue and sale of \$800,000 par value "General Obligation Building Improvement Bonds, 1971"; THAT the service to be rendered by said law firm is participation in the drafting of all ordinances, notices and other documents through the issuance and sale of the bonds, and the furnishing of an approving legal opinion upon the validity of such bonds at the time of the delivery thereof to the purchasers;

THAT the County shall pay Roberts, Shefelman, Lawrence, Gay & Moch the sum of \$1,250 together with any actual out-ofpocket expenses incurred by it in rendering such services other than office overhead, said payment to be made out of the proceeds of the sale of such bonds when issued; and

THAT the County shall furnish Roberts, Shefelman, Lawrence, Gay & Moch a complete certified transcript of all proceedings had in connection with the issuance of the bonds in order to enable said firm to furnish its approving opinion as to the validity thereof at the time of the sale of such bonds.

PASSED this 30 th day of August, 1971.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ROBERT B. DUNN Chairman of the Council

ATTEST:

LEE KRAFT.

Clerk of the Council

The foregoing contract of employment is hereby approved this 20th day of September 1971. and Courses Ter. 11 1 Nancy Ann Holman 1 Theodore S. Theodore S. Turner 10 Charles Z. Ward Rones Smith mek James W. Mifflin Donald Gain Lloyd Shorett George, R. Stuntz Céer, 1.10 Keith M. Callow Ilan C77 Frank D. Howard George H. Ravelle J. Thompson Howar,d (18 Stanley C) Soderland Story Birdse Judges of the Superior Court of the State of Washington in and for King County David W. Soukup

We hereby accept employment as bond counsel in accordance with the provisions of the foregoing motion.

١,

ROBERTS, SHEFELMAN, LAWRENCE, GAY & MOCH

face .. mest By